
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005682-2024 

Tender

12132 Highway Weed Spraying Service (2024 – 2027)

Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-005682

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-043bd9  

Published 21 February 2024, 2:34pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council

4th Floor, Waterside House, Waterside Plaza

Sale

M33 7ZF

Contact

Miss Kelly Black

Email

kelly.black@star-procurement.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 7977555885

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005682-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005682-2024
mailto:kelly.black@star-procurement.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

www.the-chest.org.uk

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

www.the-chest.org.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/
http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/
http://www.the-chest.org.uk
http://www.the-chest.org.uk


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

12132 Highway Weed Spraying Service (2024 – 2027)

Reference number

DN711884

II.1.2) Main CPV code

77312000 - Weed-clearance services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The works consists of up to 3 applications (per annum) of approved herbicide to all of the
adopted highway footpaths (circa 1280km consisting of tarmac, slabs, block paving, etc.),
back of path edges, walkways, splitter islands, channels, ginnels, edges of all metalled roads
and all cobbled areas throughout the borough of Rochdale to provide as near to as possible
total weed control.

The overall aim is to achieve as close as possible 100% total weed control.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £360,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 7

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

To achieve a cleaner more attractive borough, the council is tendering for a weed spraying
service to treat specific areas of adopted highway across the borough to prevent the growth
of weeds likely to interfere with the highway e.g. create a hazard, cause structural damage,
affect drainage, cause a trip hazard or become unsightly.

It is proposed that the contractor will deliver three applications of MAFF registered herbicide
or other approved chemical as appropriate to Rochdale’s adopted highways as specified
above.

Application should take place as directed by Rochdale Borough Council’s Authorised Officer
but typically during spring, summer and autumn, at timings which coincide with optimum
weed growth.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

13 May 2024

End date

12 May 2027

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

This contract has the provision for 24 months extension in aggregate up to 12 May 2029 (if
utilised)

II.2.10) Information about variants



Page 5 to 7

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

22 March 2024

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

22 March 2024

Local time

12:00pm



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-20T19:36:56+0100
	TCPDF




